

SUPR EME COURT OF I ND I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4018/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 19/08/2008 in MA No.261/2003
of the HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

ANIL KUMAR PANDEY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parmanand Gaur,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appellatant is directed to be paid interest at the rate
of 7½ per cent per annum from the date of filing of this appeal
till the date of payment and the appeal is disposed of in terms
of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5825 OF 2009
[Arising out of SLP(C) No. 4018/2009]

ANIL KUMAR PANDEY ... APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. AND ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)
)

ORDER

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we are of the opinion that the High Court was not justified in directing that no interest for the period commencing from the date of filing of this appeal shall be payable. We, therefore, direct that the appellant herein shall also be paid interest at the rate of 7½ per cent per annum from the date of filing of this appeal till the date of payment.

The appeal is disposed of with the aforementioned direction.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM

SHARMA)
NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 24, 2009.